(1) As adjusted to give effect to an increase in the number of shares which could occur due to a 15% increase in the offering range to reflect demand for the
shares, changes in market or general financial conditions following the commencement of the offering or regulatory considerations.

(2) Tangible and core capital levels are shown as a percentage of total adjusted assets. Risk-based capital levels are shown as a percentage of risk-weighted
assets.

(3) The current Office of Thrift Supervision core capital requirement for financial institutions is 3% of total adjusted assets for financial institutions that receive
the highest supervisory rating for safety and soundness and a 4% to 5% core capital ratio requirement for all other financial institutions.

(4) Pro forma amounts and percentages assume net proceeds are invested in assets that carry a 50% risk weighting.

43

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents the historical consolidated capitalization of BankFinancial MHC, at June 30, 2004 and the pro forma consolidated
capitalization of BankFinancial Corporation, a Maryland corporation, after giving effect to the conversion and the offering, based upon the assumptions set forth
in the “Pro Forma Data” section.

   BankFinancial
MHC Historical
at June 30, 2004

Pro Forma, Based Upon the Sale in the Offering of

12,750,000
Shares

15,000,000
Shares

17,250,000
Shares

19,837,500
Shares (1)

   (Dollars in thousands)
Deposits (2)   $ 1,104,512  $1,104,512  $1,104,512  $1,104,512  $1,104,512
Borrowings   249,151   249,151   249,151   249,151   249,151

Total deposits and borrowed funds   $ 1,353,663  $1,353,663  $1,353,663  $1,353,663  $1,353,663

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 25,000,000 shares authorized; none
to be issued   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock $0.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized;

shares to be issued as reflected (3)   —   128   150   173   198
Additional paid-in capital   —   125,139   147,430   169,721   195,357
Retained earnings (4)   95,867   95,867   95,867   95,867   95,867
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (564)   (564)   (564)   (564)   (564)

Less:
Common stock to be acquired by the employee stock ownership plan

(5)   —   (10,200)   (12,000)   (13,800)   (15,870)
Common stock to be acquired by the recognition and retention plan

(6)   —   (5,100)   (6,000)   (6,900)   (7,935)

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 95,303  $ 205,270  $ 224,883  $ 244,497  $ 267,053

Total stockholders’ equity as a percentage of total assets   6.49%  13.00%  14.07%  15.11%  16.28%

(1) As adjusted to give effect to an increase in the number of shares of common stock which could occur due to a 15% increase in the offering range to reflect
demand for shares, changes in market or general financial conditions following the commencement of the subscription and community offerings or
regulatory considerations.

(2) Does not reflect withdrawals from deposit accounts for the purchase of shares of common stock in the conversion and offering. These withdrawals would
reduce pro forma deposits by the amount of the withdrawals.

(3) No effect has been given to the issuance of additional shares of BankFinancial Corporation common stock pursuant to an additional stock option plan. If